after offering expenses, commissions, and conversion fees (a 10% discount from NAV); (3) conversion of A1/A3 Shares or M1/
M2/M3 Shares into 102,150,000 shares of common stock (25% of the outstanding shares of common stock) at $6.94 per share
of common stock after offering expenses, commissions, and conversion fees (a 25% discount from NAV); and (4) conversion of
A1/A3 Shares or M1/M2/M3 Shares into 102,150,000 shares of common stock (25% of the outstanding shares of common
stock) at $1.00 per share of common stock after offering expenses, commissions and conversion fees (an 89.2% discount from
NAV). This example assumes the Preferred Stock offering is fully subscribed, all shares of Preferred Stock sold are A1/A3
Shares, selling and offering expenses of 1.5% and that all shares of Preferred Stock are convertible in the first year after they
are sold and are subject to a 9.00% conversion fee.

S-71

Prior to
Sale

Example 1
5% Offering at
5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering at
10% Discount

Example 3
25% Offering at
25% Discount

Example 4
25% Offering at
89.2% Discount

Below
NAV

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per Share of common stock
to Public  $9.04  $8.56  $7.14  1.03
Net Proceeds per Share of
common stock to Issuer  $8.79  $8.33  $6.94  1.00
Decrease to NAV
Total Shares of common stock
Outstanding 408,600,000 429,030,000  5.00 % 449,460,000  10.00 % 510,750,000  25.00 % 510,750,000  25.00 %
NAV per Share of common stock  $9.25  $9.23  (0.24) %  $9.17  (0.91) %  $8.79  (5.00) % 7.60  (17.83) %
Dilution to Common
Stockholder
Shares Held by Common
Stockholder A 408,600 408,600  — 408,600  — 408,600  — 408,600  —
Percentage Held by Common
Stockholder A  0.10 %  0.10 %  (4.76) %  0.09 %  (9.09) %  0.08 %  (20.00) %  0.08 %  (20.00) %
Total Asset Values
Total NAV Held by Common
Stockholder A  $3,780,553  $3,771,552  (0.24) %  $3,746,184  (0.91) %  $3,591,525  (5.00) %  $3,106,453  (17.83) %

Total Investment by Common
Stockholder A (Assumed to be
$9.25 per Share of common
stock on Shares of common
stock Held Prior to Sale)  $3,780,553  $3,780,553  $3,780,553  $3,780,553
Total Dilution to Common
Stockholder A (Total NAV Less
Total Investment) $(9,001) $(34,369) $(189,028) $(674,100)
Per Share Amounts
NAV per Share of common
stock  Held by Stockholder A  $9.23  $9.17  $8.79  $7.60

Investment per Share of common
stock Held by Common
Stockholder A (Assumed to be
$9.25 per Share of common
stock on Shares of common
stock Held Prior to Sale)  $9.25  $9.25  $9.25  $9.25  $9.25
Dilution per Share of common
stock Held by Common
Stockholder A (NAV per Share
Less Investment per Share) $(0.02) $(0.08) $(0.46) $(1.65)
Percentage Dilution to Common
Stockholder A (Dilution per
Share Divided by Investment per
Share of common stock)  (0.24) %  (0.91) %  (5.00) %  (17.83) %

Impact On Existing Common Stockholders Who Do Receive Shares of Common Stock Below NAV

Our existing common stockholders who receive shares of common stock issued below NAV per share upon conversion of
A1/A3 Shares or M1/M2/M3 Shares or who buy additional shares of common stock in the secondary market at the same or
lower price per share of common stock used in connection with a conversion of A1/A3 Shares or M1/M2/M3 Shares (after
expenses and commissions) will experience the same types of NAV dilution as the nonparticipating common stockholders,
albeit at a lower level, to the extent they receive less than the same percentage of the discounted common stock as their interest

[…]

A1/A3 Shares or M1/M2/M3 Shares (i.e., 51,075 shares, which is 0.05% of the shares of common stock issued upon conversion
of A1/A3 Shares or M1/M2/M3 Shares rather than its 0.10% proportionate share) and (2) 150% of such percentage (i.e.,
153,225 shares, which is 0.15% of the shares of common stock issued upon conversion of A1/A3 Shares or M1/M2/M3 Shares
rather than its 0.10% proportionate share). NAV per common share has not been finally determined for any day after September
30, 2023. The table below is shown based upon the adjusted NAV per common share of $3,780,553,000 as described above.
The following example assumes an issuance upon conversion of A1/A3 Shares or M1/M2/M3 Shares of 102,150,000 shares of
common stock at a price upon conversion rate of $6.94 with a 10.00% underwriting discount and commissions and 1.5% of
offering expenses ($6.94 per share net of expenses). This example assumes the Preferred Stock offering is fully subscribed, all
shares of Preferred Stock sold are A1/A3 Shares and that all shares of Preferred Stock are convertible in the first year after they
are sold and are subject to a 9.00% conversion fee.

50 % Participation 150% Participation
Prior to

Sale Below
NAV

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price

Price per Share of common stock to Public  $7.14  $7.14

Net Proceeds per Share of common stock to Issuer  $6.94  $6.94

Decrease to NAV
Total Shares of common stock Outstanding 408,600,000 510,750,000  25.00 % 510,750,000  25.00 %

NAV per Share of common stock  $9.25  $8.79  (5.00) %  $8.79  (5.00) %

Dilution to Nonparticipating Common Stockholder

Shares Held by Common Stockholder A 408,600 459,675  12.50 % 561,825  37.50 %

Percentage Held by Common Stockholder A  0.10 %  0.09 %  (10.00) %  0.11 %  10.00 %
Total NAV Held by Common Stockholder A  $9.25  $4,040,466  6.88 %  $4,938,347  30.63 %

Total Investment by Common Stockholder A (Assumed to be
$9.25 per Share) on Shares of common stock Held Prior to Sale  $4,144,992  $4,873,870
Total Dilution to Common Stockholder A (Total NAV Less Total
Investment) $(104,526)  $64,478
NAV per Share of common stock Held by Common Stockholder
A after offering  $8.79  $8.79

Investment per Share of common stock Held by Common
Stockholder A (Assumed to be $9.25 per Share of common stock
on Shares of common stock Held Prior to Sale)  $9.02  $8.68

Dilution per Share of common stock Held by Common
Stockholder A (NAV per Share Less Investment per Share of
common stock) $(0.23) $0.11

Percentage Dilution to Common Stockholder A (Dilution per
Share of common stock Divided by Investment per Share of
common stock)  (2.52) %  1.32 %

The tables above provide hypothetical examples of the impact that an offering of common stock or conversion of A1/A3
Shares or M1/M2/M3 Shares using a price less than NAV per share of common stock may have on the NAV per share of
existing common stockholders who do and do not participate in such an offering of common stock or conversion of A1/A3

S-73

Shares or M1/M2/M3 Shares. However, the tables above do not show and are not intended to show any potential changes in
market price of our common stock that may occur from an offering of common stock or conversion of A1/A3 Shares or M1/
M2/M3 Shares using a price less than NAV per share and it is not possible to predict any potential market price change that

[…]

The following chart illustrates the level of accretion for new investors that would be experienced by a new investor in the
same hypothetical 5%, 10%, and 25% issuances of shares of common stock upon conversion of A1/A3 Shares or M1/M2/M3
Shares as described in the first chart above. The illustration is for a new investor who receives the same percentage (0.10%) of
the shares of common stock in the conversion of A1/A3 Shares or M1/M2/M3 Shares, as the common stockholder in the prior
examples held immediately prior to the offering of common stock or conversion of A1/A3 Shares or M1/M2/M3 Shares. It is
not possible to predict the level of market price decline of the common stock that may occur. Actual sales prices and discounts
may differ from the presentation below. There is no maximum level of discount from NAV at which shares of common stock
may be issued upon conversion of A1/A3 Shares or M1/M2/M3 Shares pursuant to the stockholder authority.

S-74

Example 1
5% Offering

at 5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering

 at 10% Discount

Example 3
25% Offering

at 25% Discount

Prior to Sale
Below NAV

Following
Sale % Change

Following
Sale % Change

Following
Sale % Change

Offering Price
Price per Share of common stock to
Public $ 9.04  $8.56  $7.14
Net Proceeds per Share of common
stock to Issuer $ 8.79  $8.33  $6.94

Decrease to NAV
Total Shares of common stock
Outstanding  408,600,000  429,030,000  5.00 %  449,460,000  10.00 %  510,750,000  25.00 %
NAV per Share of common stock $ 9.25 $ 9.23  (0.24) % $ 9.17  (0.91) % $ 8.79  (5.00) %

Dilution to Participating
Stockholder

Shares Held by Common
Stockholder A  —  20,430  40,860  102,150
Percentage Held by Common
Stockholder A  — %  — %  0.01 %  0.02 %
Total NAV Held by Common
Stockholder A $ — $ 188,578 $ 374,618 $ 897,881
Total investment by Common
Stockholder A $ 184,649 $ 349,861 $ 728,878
Total Accretion to Common
Stockholder A (Total NAV Less
Total Investment) $ 3,929 $ 24,757 $ 169,003
NAV per Share of common stock
Held by Stockholder A $ 9.23 $ 9.17 $ 8.79
Investment per Share of common
stock Held by Common
Stockholder A $ 9.04 $ 8.56 $ 7.14
Accretion per Share of common
stock Held by Common
Stockholder A (NAV per Share
Less Investment per Share of
common stock) $ 0.19 $ 0.61 $ 1.65
Percentage Accretion to Common
Stockholder A (Dilution per Share
Divided by Investment per Share of
common stock)  2.10 %  7.13 %  23.30 %

S-75

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION
General

We are offering up to a maximum of 80,000,000 shares, par value $0.001 per share, of our Series A1 Shares, Series A3
Shares, Series A4 Shares, Series M1 Shares, Series M2 Shares, Series M3 Shares, and Series M4 Shares and any combination
of any future series of preferred stock, collectively, the Preferred Stock, through Preferred Capital Securities, LLC, or PCS, on a
“reasonable best efforts” basis, which means that the dealer manager is only required to use its good faith efforts and reasonable
diligence to sell the Preferred Stock and has no firm commitment or obligation to purchase any specific number or dollar

[…]

$2,711,000,000 in total liabilities, and $1,270,000,000 in preferred stock carrying value. The current NAV applicable to
common holders and NAV per share of common stock are thus $3,972,000,000 and $9.94. The table illustrates the dilutive
effect on nonparticipating Stockholder A of (1) an offering of 19,970,000 shares (5% of the outstanding shares) at $9.45 per
common share after offering expenses and commission (a 5% discount from NAV); (2) an offering of 39,940,000 shares (10%
of the outstanding shares) at $8.95 per common share after offering expenses and commissions (a 10% discount from NAV);
(3) an offering of 99,850,000 shares (25% of the outstanding shares) at $7.46 per common share after offering expenses and
commissions (a 25% discount from NAV); and (4) an offering of 99,850,000 shares (25% of the outstanding shares) at $0.00
per share after offering expenses and commissions (a 100% discount from NAV).

37

Prior to
Sale

Example 1
5% Offering at
5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering at
10% Discount

Example 3
25% Offering at
25% Discount

Example 4
25% Offering at
100% Discount

Below
NAV

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public   $9.86  $9.33  $7.77  —
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer   $9.45  $8.95  $7.46  —

Decrease to NAV
Total Shares Outstanding   399,400,000 419,370,000  5.00 % 439,340,000  10.00 % 499,250,000  25.00 % 499,250,000  25.00 %
NAV per Share   $9.94  $9.92  (0.24) %  $9.85  (0.91) %  $9.45  (5.00) % 7.96  (20.00) %

Dilution to Stockholder
Shares Held by Stockholder A   399,400 399,400  — 399,400  — 399,400  — 399,400  —
Percentage Held by Stockholder A   0.10 %  0.10 %  (4.76) %  0.09 %  (9.09) %  0.08 %  (20.00) %  0.08 %  (20.00) %
Total Asset Values

Total NAV Held by Stockholder
A

 $3,972,000  $3,962,543  (0.24) %  $3,935,891  (0.91) %  $3,773,400  (5.00) %  $3,177,600  (20.00) %
Total Investment by Stockholder

A (Assumed to be $9.94 per
Share on Shares Held Prior to
Sale)   $3,972,000  $3,972,000  $3,972,000  $3,972,000

Total Dilution to Stockholder A
(Total NAV Less Total
Investment)   $(9,457) $(36,109) $(198,600) $(794,400)

Per Share Amounts
NAV per Share Held by

Stockholder A   $9.92  $9.85  $9.45  $7.96
Investment per Share Held by

Stockholder A (Assumed to be
$9.94 per Share on Shares Held
Prior to Sale)   $9.94  $9.94  $9.94  $9.94  $9.94

Dilution per Share Held by
Stockholder A (NAV per Share
Less Investment per Share)   $(0.02) $(0.09) $(0.50) $(1.99)

Percentage Dilution to
Stockholder A (Dilution per
Share Divided by Investment
per Share)   (0.24) %  (0.91) %  (5.00) %  (20.00) %

Impact On Existing Common Stockholders Who Do Participate in the Offering

Our existing stockholders who participate in an offering below NAV per share or who buy additional shares of common
stock in the secondary market at the same or lower price as we obtain in the offering (after expenses and commissions) will
experience the same types of NAV dilution as the nonparticipating stockholders, albeit at a lower level, to the extent they
purchase less than the same percentage of the discounted offering as their interest in our shares of common stock immediately
prior to the offering. The level of NAV dilution will decrease as the number of shares of common stock such stockholders

[…]

offering and level of discounts increases. There is no maximum level of discount from NAV at which we may sell shares
pursuant to this authority.

The following chart illustrates an assumed sale of 99,850,000 common shares (25% of the outstanding common
shares) and the level of dilution and accretion in the offering for a common stockholder that acquires shares equal to (1) 50% of
its proportionate share of the offering (i.e., 49,925 common shares, which is 0.05% of the offering rather than its 0.10%
proportionate share) and (2) 150% of such percentage (i.e., 149,775 common shares, which is 0.15% of the offering rather than
its 0.10% proportionate share). NAV applicable to common holders has not been finally determined for any day after December
31, 2022. The table below is shown based upon the adjusted NAV per common share of $9.94 as described above. The
following example assumes a sale of 99,850,000 common shares at a sales price to the public of $7.77 with a 4% underwriting
discount and commissions and $350,000 of expenses ($7.46 per common share net).

38

50 % Participation 150% Participation
Prior to

Sale Below
NAV

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price

Price per Share to Public   $7.77  $7.77
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer   $7.46  $7.46

Decrease to NAV

Total Shares Outstanding   399,400,000 499,250,000  25.00 % 499,250,000  25.00 %
NAV per Share   $9.94  $9.45  (5.00) %  $9.45  (5.00) %

Dilution to Nonparticipating Stockholder

Shares Held by Stockholder A   399,400 449,325  12.50 % 549,175  37.50 %
Percentage Held by Stockholder A   0.10 %  0.09 %  (10.00) %  0.11 %  10.00 %
Total NAV Held by Stockholder A   $9.94  $4,245,075  6.88 %  $5,188,425  30.63 %
Total Investment by Stockholder A (Assumed to be $9.94 per

Share) on Shares Held Prior to Sale   $4,360,073  $5,136,216
Total Dilution to Stockholder A (Total NAV Less Total

Investment)   $(114,998)  $52,206
NAV per Share Held by Stockholder A after offering   $9.45  $9.45
Investment per Share Held by Stockholder A (Assumed to be

$9.94 per Share on Shares Held Prior to Sale)   $9.70  $9.35
Dilution per Share Held by Stockholder A (NAV per Share Less

Investment per Share)   $(0.26) $0.10
Percentage Dilution to Stockholder A (Dilution per Share

Divided by Investment per Share)   (2.64) %  1.07 %

Impact On New Investors

Investors who are not currently stockholders and who participate in an offering below NAV but whose investment per
share is greater than the resulting NAV per share due to selling compensation and expenses paid by the issuer will experience
an immediate decrease, albeit small, in the NAV of their shares of common stock and their NAV per share compared to the
price they pay for their shares of common stock. Investors who are not currently stockholders and who participate in an offering
below NAV per share and whose investment per share is also less than the resulting NAV per share due to selling compensation

[…]

increases and decreases in NAV per share. This decrease could be more pronounced as the size of the offering and level of
discounts increases. There is no maximum level of discount from NAV at which we may sell shares pursuant to this authority.

The following chart illustrates the level of dilution or accretion for new investors that would be experienced by a new
investor in the same hypothetical 5%, 10% and 25% discounted offerings as described in the first chart above. The illustration is
for a new investor who purchases the same percentage (0.10%) of the shares of common stock in the offering as Stockholder A
in the prior examples held immediately prior to the offering. It is not possible to predict the level of market price decline that
may occur. Actual sales prices and discounts may differ from the presentation below. There is no maximum level of discount
from NAV at which we may sell shares pursuant to the stockholder authority.

39

Example 1
5% Offering

at 5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering

 at 10% Discount

Example 3
25% Offering

at 25% Discount

Prior to Sale
Below NAV Following Sale

%
Change Following Sale

%
Change Following Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public  $ 9.86   $9.33   $7.77
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer  $ 9.45   $8.95   $7.46

Decrease to NAV
Total Shares Outstanding  399,400,000  419,370,000  5.00 %  439,340,000  10.00 %  499,250,000  25.00 %
NAV per Share $ 9.94 $ 9.92  (0.24) % $ 9.85  (0.91) % $ 9.45  (5.00) %

Dilution to Participating
Stockholder

Shares Held by Stockholder A  —  19,970   39,940   99,850
Percentage Held by Stockholder A  — %  — %   0.01 %   0.02 %
Total NAV Held by Stockholder A $ — $ 198,127  $ 393,589  $ 943,350
Total investment by Stockholder A  $ 196,896  $ 372,740  $ 776,146
Total Accretion to Stockholder A
(Total NAV Less Total Investment)  $ 1,231  $ 20,849  $ 167,204
NAV per Share Held by
Stockholder A  $ 9.92  $ 9.85  $ 9.45
Investment per Share Held by
Stockholder A  $ 9.86  $ 9.33  $ 7.77
Accretion per Share Held by
Stockholder A (NAV per Share
Less Investment per Share)  $ 0.06  $ 0.52  $ 1.68
Percentage Accretion to
Stockholder A (Dilution per Share
Divided by Investment per Share)   0.61 %   5.57 %   21.62 %

40

DIVIDEND REINVESTMENT AND DIRECT STOCK PURCHASE PLAN

We have adopted a dividend reinvestment and direct stock purchase plan (the “Plan” or the “DRIP”) that provides for
reinvestment of our dividends or distributions on behalf of our stockholders, unless a stockholder elects to receive cash as
provided below, and the ability to purchase additional shares by making optional cash investments. On April 17, 2020, our
Board of Directors approved amendments to our DRIP, effective on May 21, 2020. These amendments principally provide for
the number of newly-issued shares of common stock to be credited to a stockholder’s account to be determined by dividing (i)